AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 3875 OFFERED BY MR. THOMPSON OF MISSISSIPPI

Page 2, line 12, insert after "Division." the following: "The CBRNE Office may include a Health Division.".

Page 3, beginning line 17, strike "the Director of the Explosives Division, and the Chief Medical Officer" and insert "and the Director of the Explosives Division".

Page 4, line 5, strike "Nuclear Division authorized under title XIX" and insert "Domestic Nuclear Detection Office authorized under title XIX as in existence on the date before the date of the enactment of this title (and redesignated as the Nuclear Division)".

Page 13, line 11, strike "Efficiencies Review" and insert "After Action and Efficiencies Review".

Page 14, line 6, insert after "Office" the following: ", including expenditures related to the establishment of the CBRNE Office, such as expenditures associated with the utilization of the Secretary's authority to award retention bonuses pursuant to Federal law;".

Page 14, beginning line 6, strike "and identifies any potential cost savings and efficiencies for such expenditures and activities of each sub-office; and" and insert the following (and redesignate subsequent paragraphs accordingly):

- 1 (3) identifies any potential cost savings and ef-
- 2 ficiencies within the CBRNE Office or its divisions;
- 3 and

Page 14, line 9, strike "make recommendations for adjustments in the management and administration of the Office" and insert "identifies opportunities to enhance the effectiveness of the management and administration of the CBRNE Office".

Page 15, line 1, strike "for fiscal year 2020".

Page 15, line 2, insert "for the fiscal year that follows the issuance of the Comptroller General review required pursuant to subsection (d)" after "United States Code,".

Page 17, line 5, strike "Concurrent".

Page 17, line 10, insert "organizational structure of the" after "review of the".

Page 17, line 17, insert "organizational structure for the" before "management". Page 17, line 24, insert "organizational structure of the" before "Department's".

Page 18, line 3, strike "one year" and insert "two years".

Page 25, line 9, strike "Maintaining" and insert "Achieving".

Page 29, strike lines 17 through 22 (and redesignate subsequent subsections accordingly).

Page 31, line 23, strike "**PROVISION**" and insert "**PROVISIONS**".

Page 32, line 2, insert after "United States." the following: "Nothing in this Act shall alter the responsibility of the Chief Medical Officer of the Department of Homeland Security to serve as the principal advisor to the Secretary of Homeland Security and the Administrator of the Federal Emergency Management Agency on medical and public health issues pursuant to paragraph (1) of section 516(c) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 321e(c))."

